

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

JACQUELINE STRUCK, an Individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA
CORP. A/K/A MERCY MEDICAL
CENTER-SIOUX CITY, RODNEY J.
DEAN, M.D., ALBERT OKINE, P.A.,
AND EILEEN MIDDLETON, PA,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

JEREMY J. VANDE ZANDE, M.D.,
and ROBBIE L. ROBINSON, NP,

Defendants.

Supreme Court No. 20-1228

Woodbury County No. LACV 190500

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HON. ZACHARY HINDMAN**

**Defendant-Appellee Mercy Health Services-Iowa Corp.
a/k/a Mercy Medical Center-Sioux City's Final Brief**

Frederick T. Harris, #AT0003198
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
10306 Regency Parkway Drive, Omaha, NE 68114
Tel: (402) 397-7300 | Fax: (402) 397-7824
rharris@ldmlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
Nature of the Case	7
Statement of Facts.....	8
Course of Proceedings.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review	12
II. Error Preservation Statement	13
III. The district court correctly determined that Iowa Code § 147.140 is applicable to Plaintiff’s claims of negligent hiring and retention...	14
A. Plaintiff’s claims against Mercy Medical Center meet the first two requirements under Iowa Code § 147.140 because Plaintiff makes a claim for personal injury against a healthcare provider	15
B. Plaintiff’s claims of negligent hiring and retention are based upon allegations of negligence by nurses and other healthcare providers employed by Mercy Medical Center in the practice of its profession, occupation, or in providing patient care	19
C. Plaintiff’s claims of negligent hiring and retention require expert testimony to establish a prima facie case	22

IV. Plaintiff’s argument regarding notice pleading is both irrelevant and unpersuasive	26
Conclusion	29
Conditional Request for Oral Argument.....	30
Statement of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	32
Attorney Cost Certificate	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013).....	23
<i>Cox v. Jones</i> , 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991).....	25
<i>Darrow v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1997)	12
<i>Doerring v. Kramer</i> , 556 N.W.2d 816 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	28
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	24
<i>GreatAmerican Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Natalya Rodionova Med. Care, P.C.</i> , 947 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	23
<i>Gustafson v. Zephier</i> , 949 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	13
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Lohman</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014).....	21
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014).....	20
<i>Lamantia v. Sojka</i> , 298 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1980).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	12, 13
<i>Morris v. Leaf</i> , 534 N.W.2d 388, 389 (Iowa 1995).....	23
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	20
<i>Peppmeier v. Murphy</i> , 708 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 2005)	25
<i>Schultze v. Landmark Hotel Corp.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1990)	12
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	12

<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019).....	21
<i>Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020).....	22
<i>TLC Home Health Care, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 638 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 2002).....	12
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Iowa Code § 135B.1	17
Iowa Code § 147.1(6)	19
Iowa Code § 147.136A.....	16
Iowa Code § 147.140.....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> , (11th ed. 2019)	22
